

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

WRIT PETITION NO. 2665 OF 2025

Teklal Kumar Das

.. Petitioner

Vs.

The Secretary, Union Public
Service Commission & Ors.

.. Respondents

...

Mr. Anjani Kumar Singh i/by Mrs. Shilpa Prashant Gaikwad a/w
Mrs. Asmita S. Jaiswal, Advocates for the Petitioner.

Ms. Vedashree Phadke a/w Mr. Pranil K. Sonawane, Advocates for the
Respondent Nos.2, 3 and 5.

...

**CORAM : SHREE CHANDRASHEKHAR, CJ &
GAUTAM A. ANKHAD, J.**

DATE : 24th SEPTEMBER 2025.

P.C. :

Ms. Vedashree Phadke, the learned counsel appears for the
respondent nos.2, 3 and 5 and seeks some time to file reply-affidavit
in the matter.

2. Reply-affidavit on behalf of respondent no.1 has already been
filed.

3. Previously, on 27th February 2025 a notice returnable on 27th
March 2025 was issued by this Court.

4. In view of the inordinate delay by the respondent nos.2 to 5 in
filing their response to the present proceedings, we hereby direct the
respondent no.2 not to fill-up the post for which the petitioner was
selected by the Union Public Service Commission till the next date of
hearing.

5. Post the matter on 8th October 2025.

PRAVIN
DASHARATH
PANDIT

Digitally signed by
PRAVIN DASHARATH
PANDIT
Date: 2025.10.01
21:40:10 +0530

[GAUTAM A. ANKHAD, J.]

[CHIEF JUSTICE]